C
O
P8
64
0C
M
H
/C

cient, regular instruction set operating at a 1 microsecond
per instruction rate.
Ordering Information
Hybrid
Emulator
Package
Type
Part
Emulated
COP8640CMHD-X 28-DIP COP8640C-XXX/N
COP8620C-XXX/N
COP8642CMHD-X 20-DIP COP8642C-XXX/N
COP8622C-XXX/N
x = 1, 2, 3 corresponds to oscillator option.
COP8640CMH and COP8642CMH are intended primari
ly as a prototyping design tool. The Electrical Perform
ance Characteristics are not tested but are included for
reference only.
Features
■ Form fit and function emulation devices for COP8640C/
COP8642C/COP8620C/COP8622C
■ Fully static CMOS
■ 1 ju.s instruction time
■ Single supply operation: 4.5V to 6.0V
B 8k bytes EPROM/64 bytes RAM/64 bytes EEPROM
b 16-Bit read/write timer operates in a variety of modes
— Timer with 16-bit auto reload register
— 16-bit external event counter
— Timer with 16-bit capture register (selectable edge)
b  Multi-source interrupt
— Reset master clear
— External interrupt with selectable edge
— Timer interrupt or capture interrupt
— Software interrupt
a 8-bit stack pointer (stack in RAM)
b Powerful instruction set, most instructions single byte
b  BCD arithmetic instructions
B MICROWIRE/PLUS serial I/O
a 28-pin and 20-pin DIP packages
a 24 input/output pins (28-pin package)
B Software selectable I/O options (TRI-STATE®, push-
pull, weal pull-up)
b Schmitt trigger inputs on Port G
b Fully supported by National’s Development Systems
1-440
Connection Diagrams COP8640CMH/COP8642CMH
DUAL-IN-LINE PACKAGES P in O U tS
20-Pin DIP
— G3/TI0
G2

The following tables list the emulator and probe cards order
ing information.
Emulator Ordering Information
Part Number Description
IM-COP8/400 MetaLink base unit in-circuit emulator
for all COP8 devices, symbolic
debugger software and RS 232 serial
interface cable
MHW-PS3 Power Supply 110V/60 Hz
MHW-PS4 Power Supply 220V/50 Hz
Probe Card Ordering Information
Part
Number Package Voltage
Range Emulates
MHW-8640C20D5PC 20 DIP 4.5V-5.5V COP8642C,
8622C
M HW-8640C20DWPC 20 DIP 2.5V-6.0V COP8642C,
8622C
MHW-8640CG28D5PC 28 DIP 4.5V-5.5V COP8640C,
8620C
MHW-8640CG28DWPC 28 DIP 2.5V-6.0V COP8640C,
8620C
1-446
D e v e lo p m e n t S u p p o r t  (Continued)
SINGLE CHIP EMULATOR DEVICE
The COP8 family is fully supported by single chip form, fit
and function emulators. For more detailed information refer
to the emulation device specific data sheets and the form,
fit, function emulator selection table below.
PROGRAMMING SUPPORT
Programming of the single chip emulator devices is support
ed by different sources^ National Semiconductor offers a
duplicator board which allows the transfer of program code
from a standard programmed EPROM to the single chip em
ulator and vice versa. Data I/O supports COP8 emulator
device programming with its uniSite 48 and System 2900
programmers. Further information on Data I/O program
mers can be obtained from any Data I/O sales office or the
following USA numbers:
Telephone: (206) 881-6444 FAX: (206) 882-1043
Assembler Ordering Information
Part Number Description Manual
MOLE-COP8-IBM COP8 Macro Cross Assembler for
IBM® PC-XT®, PC-AT® or Compatible
424410527-001
Simulator Ordering Information
Part Number Description Manual
COP8-TOOL-KIT COP8 Designer’s Tool Kit
Assembler and Simulator
420420270-001
424420269-001
Single Chip Emulator Selection Table
Device
Number
Clock
Option Package Description Emulates
COP8640CM H D-X X = 1 : Crystal
X = 2 : External
X = 3 : R/C
28 DIP Multi-Chip Module (MCM),
UV Erasable
COP8640C,
8620C
COP8640CM H EA-X X = 1 : Crystal
X = 2: External
X = 3 : R/C
28 LCC MCM (Same Footprint as 28 SO),
UV Erasable
COP8640C,
8620C
COP8642CMHD-X X = 1 : Crystal
X = 2 : External
X = 3 : R/C
20 DIP MCM, UV Erasable COP8642C,
8622C
Duplicator Board Ordering Information
Part
Number Description Devices
Supported
COP8-PRGM-28D Duplicator Board for 28 DIP and for
use with Scrambler Boards
COP8640CMHD
COP8-SCRM-DIP Scrambler Board for 20 DIP Socket COP8642CMHD
COP8-SCRM-SBX Scrambler Board for 28 LCC Socket COP8640CMHEA
COP8-PRGM-DIP Duplicator Board with COP8-SCRM-DIP COP8642CMHD,
Scrambler Board COP8640CMHD
MACRO CROSS ASSEMBLER
National Semiconductor offers a COP8 macro cross assem
bler. It runs on industry standard compatible PCs and sup
ports all of the full-symbolic debugging features of the